
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board 
 

Date and 
Time 

Thursday 12th October, 2023 10.00 
am 

  
Place Meeting Room X, Fire and Police 

HQ, Eastleigh 
  
Enquiries 
to 

members.services@hants.gov.uk 

  

Clerk to the Hampshire & Isle of 
Wight Fire and Rescue Authority 
CFO Neil Odin 
 
Fire & Police HQ 
Leigh Road, 
Eastleigh 
Hampshire 
SO50 9SJ 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations are in force, giving a 
legal right to members of the public to record (film, photograph and audio-record) 
and report on proceedings at meetings of the Authority, and its committees and/or 
its sub�committees. The Authority has a protocol on filming, photographing and 
audio�recording, and reporting at public meetings of the Authority which is 
available on our website. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will make an 
announcement that the meeting may be recorded and reported. Anyone who 
remains at the meeting after the Chairman’s announcement will be deemed to 
have consented to the broadcast of their image and anything they say. 
 

Agenda 
  
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To enable Members to disclose to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 

interest they may have in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, 
where that interest is not already entered in the Authority’s register of 
interests, and any other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any such 
matter that Members may wish to disclose.  
  

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting 

 
 
  

Public Document Pack



4 DEPUTATIONS   
 
 Pursuant to Standing Order 19, to receive any deputations to this 

meeting  
  

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 7 - 50) 
 
 To receive an LGA update from the Chief Financial Officer. 

  
7 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT & RISK REGISTER 

REVIEW  (Pages 51 - 58) 
 
 To receive the status report and risk register review from the Chief 

Financial Officer. 
  

8 PENSIONS COMMUNICATION PLAN   
 
 To receive an update on the Pensions Communication Plan. 

 
 
 
 
ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
This agenda is available through the Hampshire & Isle of Wight Fire and Rescue 
Service website (www.hantsfire.gov.uk) and can be provided, on request, in 
alternative versions (such as large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative 
languages. 
 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board held at Fire & Police 
HQ, Eastleigh on Wednesday 5th July, 2023 

 
Chairman: *  Stew Adamson 

Vice Chairman: *  Richard Scarth 
   
                Councillor Roger Price                            
            *   Sean Harrison 
                Mark Hilton 
                Richard North 
 

  
Ross Singleton 
Dan Tasker 

* Present 
  

73.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Roger Price, Mark Hilton, Richard North 
and Dan Tasker. 
  

74.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
The Clerk called for nominations for a Chairman, noting the requirements of the 
Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Stew Adamson was 
nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations duly 
appointed Chairman of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board until the first 
meeting of the Board following the annual meeting of the Fire Authority in 2024. 
  

75.   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
The Chairman called for nominations for a Vice-Chairman, noting the 
requirements of the Firefighters’ Pension Board Terms of Reference.  Richard 
Scarth was nominated, seconded and in the absence of any further nominations 
duly appointed Vice-Chairman of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board until 
the first meeting of the Board following the annual meeting of the Fire Authority 
in 2024. 
  

76.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful of their duty to disclose at the meeting any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest they had in any matter on the agenda for the meeting, where 
that interest was not already in the Authority’s register of interests, and their 
ability to disclose any other personal interests in any such matter that they might 
have wished to disclose. 
  

77.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

78.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations. 
  

79.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no formal announcements to make. 
  

80.   SCHEME ADVISORY BOARD  
 
There were no updates for the meeting. 
  

81.   HAMPSHIRE PENSION SERVICES ANNUAL ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
The Board received the Annual Administration report (item 9 in the minute book), 
which was summarised by the officer and would be reported back to the 
Standards and Governance Committee. 
  
Members of the board were happy with the report and the good working 
relationship with Shared Services around the risk register. It was agreed that 
future reports going forward would compare membership to previous years for 
awareness. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The Hampshire Pension Services Annual Administration Report was noted by 
the Board 
  

82.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT (LGA) UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 10 in the 
minute book), which provided a Local Government Association update. 
 
The officer summarised the report, highlighting changes in the commutation 
factors since the remedy period on page 48 of the pack. Paragraph 5 of the 
report was also highlighted, which stated that although the Life Time Allowance 
(LTA) had been removed, the maximum amount of tax free lump sum that a 
member could have was still restricted, but any taxable excess was now taxed at 
the members marginal rate rather than 55%. 
 
The Board was happy with the report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The content of the report was noted by the  HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension 
Board. 
 
 
 
  

Page 4



 

83.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT AND RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 11 in the 
minute book), which provided an update on the development of key items. 
  
After a summary the report, the following questions were answered: 
  

·         The Annual Allowance and Lifetime Allowance sessions hadn’t been as 
well attended as hoped, and this was likely down to the national changes 
not affecting as people as anticipated. 

·         It was important that information was given to employees without it being 
advice, and all employees were encouraged to seek independent financial 
advice. 

·         A tool was in development that could calculate the service that can be 
purchased, showing the amount of contributions, less tax relief, plus 
interest that would be due. This was continuing to be tested over the next 
few months. 

  

RESOLVED 
 
a) The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension 
Board 

b) The risk register as set out in paragraphs 9-11 and Appendix A was 
approved by the  HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board 
 

84.   PENSIONS COMMUNICATION PLAN  
 
The Board received an update on the Pensions Communication Plan. 
 
It was confirmed that information on Matthews / O’Brien case had been 
circulated to members, along with potential impacts and attempts had been 
made to get in touch with ex-members. 
  
Communications would continue to be improved and an update would return to 
the next meeting. 
  

85.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was resolved that the public be excluded from the meeting during the  
following item of business, as it was likely, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public 
were present during the item there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within Paragraphs 3 and 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the report. 
 
  

Page 5



 

86.   HAMPSHIRE PENSION SERVICES ANNUAL ADMINISTRATION REPORT - 
EXEMPT APPENDIX  
 
The exempt appendix was summarised and Members of the Board were pleased 
to hear of the successes with testing. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 

Page 6



 

 
 

 
 
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   12 OCTOBER 2023  
   
Title:   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) 

UPDATE REPORT 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this 
agenda item. 

 
 
FPS BULLETINS 
 
2. LGA issue a bulletin at the end of each month; there have been three 

bulletins issued since the last Fire Pension Board reports were written. The 
bulletins are emailed out to a variety of contacts but can also be accessed 
via the www.fpsregs.org website.  
 

3. Bulletins 70 and 71 can be found in APPENDICES A and B. There is a lot 
of information contained within these bulletins; the key items are set out 
below. 

 
 

COLLECTION OF FPS FORECASTS (BULLETIN 70) 
 
4. The bulletin highlighted the annual requirement to provide forecasts of FPS 

income and expenditure and stressed the need for a robust mechanism for 
doing this.  Forecasts were returned in advance of the deadline of 25 August 
in line with our standard methodology which has previously been cited as 
best practice by the Home Office. 
 

5. These forecasts are important to ensure the timely receipt of the Firefighters 
Pension Grant in July each year. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6

http://www.fpsregs.org/


 

 
SELF ASSESSMENT ON PREPAREDNESS FOR REMEDY (BULLETIN 
70) 

 
6. The bulletin contained a self-assessment tool covering preparedness for the 

McCloud pensions remedy.  This was discussed at the McCloud remedy 
working group and the service continues to be in a good place, albeit 
affected by some national delays to software. 

 
APPEAL ON COST CAP MECHANISM JUDGEMENT (BULLETIN 70) 

 
7. In March 2023 the high court heard a case surrounding the inclusion of the 

impact of the McCloud / Sargeant pension remedies in the cost cap 
calculations.  The high court found in favour of the government, judging that 
the impacts of the remedies could be included. 
 

8. Unions have been granted the right to appeal this decision. 
 

PENSIONS DASHBOARDS (BULLETIN 70) 
 
9. In June 2023 a Ministerial Statement and subsequent draft regulations 

removed the phased timeline for the implementation of pensions 
dashboards and replaced this with a single deadline of October 2026.  This 
means a later legal date for the introduction of pensions dashboards for 
HIWFRS. 
 

10. However, guidance will follow on the staged implementation for individual 
schemes and FRAs must have regard to this guidance.  The Pension 
Regulator also encouraged pension schemes to continue preparing their 
data for the introduction of pension dashboards. Hampshire Pension 
Services are continuing to work to an earlier deadline. 

 
PENSION SCHEME REVALUATION ADJUSTMENT (BULLETIN 71) 

 
11. It has been noticed by the Treasury during quality assurance work that an 

error was made on the Revaluation Order for 2021 and 2022.  The Average 
Weekly Earnings figure used in calculations was taken from November 
rather than December.  This means that the CARE revaluation for 2021 and 
2022 will need to be revisited.   
 

12. This is likely to affect leavers, transfers out and active members.  We are 
waiting for further guidance on the next steps to address this error. 

 
GOVERNMENT’S RESPONSE TO THE McCLOUD / SARGEANT 
CONSULTATION (BULLETIN 71) 
 

13. The Government’s response to the consultation was published, including 
the regulations to allow administrators to make payments in respect of these 

Page 8



 

remedies. Importantly, the regulations now provide more guidance on the 
treatment of interest and tax, to allow payments to be made under remedy.  
This was one of the significant issues that prevented immediate detriment 
payments being made.   

 
 PENSION SCAMS (BULLETIN 71) 
 
14. Regrettably, some scams relating to remedy have now emerged, selling 

help in accessing remedy benefits.  Board members are asked to be vigilant 
to any incorrect information that members may receive.  Pension Services’ 
webpages have been updated to highlight these issues. 

 
CONSULATION: ABOLISHING THE LIFETIME ALLOWANCE (BULLETIN 
71) 
 

15. HMRC launched a consultation on the abolition of the lifetime allowance.  
Pension Services are reviewing the consultation and considering whether a 
response is necessary.  The lifetime allowance affects a relatively small 
cohort of members of the FPS. 
 
FPS AGM (BULLETIN 71) 
 

16. The FPS AGM was held at LGA offices in London on 19 and 20 September 
2023.   The event was attended by colleagues from Pension Services, HR 
and members of the Pension Board.   

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

17. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

18. APPENDIX A - FPS Bulletin 70  (June 2023) 
19. APPENDIX B - FPS Bulletin 71  (July 2023) 
 
Contact:  
 
Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 0370 779 6214, 
catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk 

Page 9

https://fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-70-June-2023/FPS-Bulletin-70-June-2023.pdf
https://fpsregs.org/images/Bulletins/Bulletin-71-July-2023/FPS-Bulletin-71-July2023.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



  

                                                            

FPS Bulletin 70 – June 2023 

Welcome to issue 70 of the Firefighters’ Pensions Schemes bulletin.  

If you are looking for information on a certain topi
[...]
bility whatsoever will be assumed by 

the LGA for any direct or consequential loss, financial or otherwise, damage or 

inconvenience, or any other obligation or liability incurred by readers relying on 

information contained in this bulletin.  

Page 49

mailto:elena.johnson@local.gov.uk
mailto:claire.johnson@local.gov.uk
mailto:Tara.atkins@local.gov.uk


 
 
 

24 

Click here to return to Contents 
 

While every attempt is made to ensure the accuracy of the bulletin, it would be 

helpful if readers could bring any perceived errors or omissions to the attention of the 

Bluelight team by emailing bluelightpensions@local.gov.uk. 

Page 50

mailto:bluelightpensions@local.gov.uk


 

 
 

 
 
 
Purpose:     Noted  
 
Date:   12 OCTOBER 2023 
   
Title:   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT & RISK REGISTER 

REVIEW 
 
Report of Chief Financial Officer  
 

SUMMARY 

1. This report provides an update on the development of key items. 
 

2. This report, together with attachments, provides the framework for this 
meeting agenda. 

 
 
COMMUNICATION 
 
3. Before her departure, the Employer Pension Manager provided a 

presentation at a pre-retirement course.  
 

4. The next presentation for the pre-retirement course will be in December 
2023 and will be delivered by the Chief Financial Officer. 

 
5. The Employer Pension Manager and Chief Financial Officer attended two 

face to face pension sessions on the Isle of Wight.  These covered general 
pensions information in addition to a specific focus on the Matthews remedy. 
 

 
MEMBER PORTAL 
 
6. The proportion of members who are registered on the portal continues to 

gradually increase, with the greatest increase coming from active members.  
The importance of registering for the portal continues to be flagged in 
pensions communications. The total of 52.32% is greater than the 50.01% 
registered at 31 May 2023 as reported in the July 2023 update. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
 

 
 

 
DEPARTURE OF THE EMPLOYER PENSIONS MANAGER 
 
7. The Board were informed at the previous meeting about the departure of 

the Employer Pension Manager, who has now left to take up a new role. 
 

8. Future resourcing for the in-house HR function, including employer pension 
responsibilities will be considered at the Fire Authority on 10 October 2023.  
In the interim, the Chief Financial Officer will continue to work with 
colleagues in HR, IBC pensions administration and Pensions Services to 
ensure that employer functions are fulfilled.   

 
RISK REVIEW 
 
9. There are a number of items in pension administration and governance 

which contain elements of risk to varying degrees. Risks are captured 
through a variety of ways; some are on the risk register, while others are 
picked up as part of the regular horizon scanning that the Employer Pension 
Groups do. 
 

RISK REGISTER 
 

10. Two minor amendments have been made to the risk register.  The first is 
that, in light of the production of the relevant legislation, the likelihood of 
failing to implement the McCloud remedy within the prescribed timescales 
has been reduced.  Secondly, the likelihood of changes to the shared 
services arrangement impacting on employer pension management has 
been increased, while the impact has been reduced due to new mitigations.  
This risk will stay live until the new HR service is embedded. 
 

11. The Board are asked to review the Risk Register and to suggest any 
amendments or new risks that need to be added. The Risk Register can be 
found in APPENDIX A. 
 
 

 
 

Page 52



 

MATTHEWS / O’BRIEN CASE 
 

12. Work continues on the Matthews / O’Brien remedy.  Warm up 
communications have been sent to members and the details of members 
who may have been missed from the original cohort continue to be 
captured. 
 

13. The next steps are to use a tracing agency to trace members whose original 
warm up communications letters have been returned and to contact all 
members with an expression of inter
[...]
d from 2015 to 1 

October 2023.  As discussed in previous updates, these will be dealt with in 
a phased approach.  The next deadline is that the benefits for previous ill 
health retirements and for beneficiaries of firefighters who have passed 
away and would have qualified for McCloud/Sargeant Remedy will need to 
be recalculated by March 2024.  Currently the software to do this is not 
available but is expected by January 2024, so this deadline is on target to 
be met.  This is a relatively small cohort of people so will be achievable in 
the three month window.     

 
21. Regular updates against the milestones of the McCloud remedy timescales 

are set out below and will be provided to the Pension Board at subsequent 
meetings. 

 
 

 
 
REMEDY PROJECT COSTINGS 

 
22. There are no further updates on the costs of the McCloud Remedy since 

the last update.  The project remains within available funding.  
 

23. As yet no additional costs, other than printing and postage, have been 
incurred for the Matthews remedy work.  However as the work progresses, 
further external costs e.g. tracing agency costs, shared services costs, and 
internal administrative costs will be incurred.  Currently the available 
government grant, held in the Revenue Grants Unapplied Reserve, covers 
the costs of both remedies.   

 
 

 
 
 

Page 54



 

RECOMMENDATION 

24. That the content of the report be noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters' 
Pension Board 

25. That Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 9-11 and Appendix A be 
approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters' Pension Board 

 

 

APPENDICES ATTACHED 

26. APPENDIX A – Risk Register 
 

 

Contact:  
 
Catherine Edgecombe, Chief Financial Officer, 0370 779 6214, 
catherine.edgecombe@hants.gov.uk 
 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk Register for Fire Pensions

Risk 

number

Date 

identified Risk area Risk description Likelihood Impact Risk score Control measure / mitiga
[...]
hanges to 

Shared Services

Changes to the Shared Services 

partnership mean that HIWFRA is 

withdrawing from some strategic services, 

including HR.  There is a risk that changes 

could negatively impact on the employer 

pension management shared function 

which sits within HR.  

4 3 12

This risk is now mitigated as follows:-

a) Inclusion of pension expertise in future HR structure

b) Additional support from pension services and IBC pensions administration

c) Interim project management support from with HIWFRS for pensions issues until new HR 

structure is in place

3 4 12 Scheme Manager

P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE REPORT
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	7 FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT & RISK REGISTER REVIEW
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board of HAMPSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL held at Fire & Police HQ, Eastleigh on Thursday 12th 

October, 2023 
 

Chairman: *  Stew Adamson 
Vice Chairman: *  Richard Scarth 

 
*   Councillor Roger Price   Ross Singleton 
*   Sean Harrison    Dan Tasker 
    Mark Hilton 
*   Richard North 
 
*  Present 
 

Also present with the agreement of the Chairman: Councillor Derek Mellor, Chairman of 
the Standards and Governance Committee 

  
87.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Ross Singleton, Dan Tasker and Mark Hilton. 
  

88.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

89.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

90.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations for the meeting. 
  

91.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Chairman of the Standards and Governance 
Committee,Councillor Derek Mellor, who was observing the meeting. 
 
 



 

 
  

92.   LEGISLATION AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION (LGA) UPDATE 
REPORT  
 
The Board received a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 6 in the 
minute book), which provided an update on two bulletins (70 and 71) from the 
LGA. 
 
Officers presented the report and highlighted key areas, including a national 
delay to software related to the McCloud pensions remedy. Work that had been 
done on pensions dashboards was going well and the Fire Authority was in a 
good place ahead of the deadline of October 2026. 
 
The revaluation adjustment history was explained and it was confirmed that 
officers awaited further information and guidance, which would be provided at a 
future meeting when available. 
 
Officers were working on information around pension scams as covered in 
bulletin 71 and making scheme members aware through the webpages and 
McCloud communications sent out. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board. 
  

93.   FIRE PENSION BOARD STATUS REPORT & RISK REGISTER REVIEW  
 
The Board considered a report from the Chief Financial Officer (item 7 in the 
minute book), which provided an update on the development of key items. 
  
Members praised the pre-retirement presentation that had taken place. 
 
It was confirmed that two minor amendments had been made to the risk register: 
the risk of failing to implement the McCloud remedy within the timescales had 
been reduced and the likelihood of changes to the shared services arrangement 
impacting on employer pension management had been increased, with the 
impact reduced due to new mitigations. 
 
Members were pleased to learn that there were no further updates on costs 
regarding the McCloud Remedy and the project remained within available 
funding. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
a) The content of the report was noted by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension 
Board 
 
b) The Risk Register as set out in paragraphs 9-11 and Appendix A was 
approved by the HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board. 
 



 

 
  

94.   PENSIONS COMMUNICATION PLAN  
 
The Board received a verbal update on Pensions communications and it was 
confirmed that an update and set of FAQ’s were due to go out around the 
Matthews/O’Brien case. 
  

95.   SUCCESSION PLAN & BOARD DIVERSITY REPORT  
 
The Board considered a report from the Chief Fire Officer (item 9 in the minute 
book) on the safe and successful future management of the Board and 
membership. 
 
Officers were looking at the Terms of Reference to see whether any updates 
were necessary and hoped to encourage more diversity in membership of the 
Board going forward. 
 
An update on progress would come to a future meeting if approved. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
The HIWFRA Firefighters’ Pension Board approved the proposal to bring forward 
a report setting out a succession plan for review at a future meeting. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman,  
 


